
Complaint No. 1802 of 2019

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUT'HORITY, GURUGMM

Complaint no. = LBOZ of 2Ol9
First date of hearing : 08.01.2020
Date of decision : 08.01.2020

1. Mr, Kuldeep Kumar Pandit
S/o Chaman Lal Parrdit
Address: -F -1,26, 3',1 floor
Sector-54 Suncity, Gurugram
12,2001(Haryana)

Versus

M/s Supertech Limited.
Regd. office: 1,1.1.4,1l-th floor,
Hemkunt Chambers, ti9, Nehru
Place, New Delhi- 110019

Complainant

Respondent

ffiHARERA
ffi" Gl'lnltGRAM

APPEARANCE:

CORAM:
Shri Samir Kumar
Shri Subhash Chander Kush

Ms. Vatsala Wife of the complainant
Sh. Rishabh Gupta Advocate for the respondent
Ms Pushpa Dabas ,, AlR,ofith:b,respondent company

ORDER

1.. 'l'he present complaint dated 26.04.2019 has beern filed by the

complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate

[Regulation and Development) Act, 201.6 [in short, the Act)

read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate [Rregulation and

Development) Rules,20L7 fin short, the Rules) for violation of

section 11(4)[a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

Member
Member
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that the promo,terr shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions to the allotteer as per the

agreement for sral: executed inter se them.

The particulars,of the project, the details of sale consideration,

the amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed

handing over thre possession, delay period, if any, have been

detailed in the frrllowing tabular form:

Complaint No. 1802 of 2079

2.

S.No. Heads Information

t. Project nam.e and location "Superter:h Hues", Sector- 68,

Gurugrarn.

2. Project arear 32.83 acres

[as per RERA Registration)

3. Nature of thLe project Group housing project

4. DTCP licenLse no. and validity
status

L06 of 2(t1.3 and 107 of 201.3

dated 26.12.2013 valid till
25.1,2.201,7

5. Name of licensee Sarv Realtors Private Limited

6. RERA RegJistered/ not registered Registered vide no. 182 of
Z0l7 dated 04.O9.20L7

(Tower No. A to H, K, M to P
and T to V, W)

7. RERA regisltration valid up to 37.12.2021

B. Unit no. R0 3 B0 H0 240t, 24th fl,oor,

Tower H

IPage 22 of complaint]

9. Unit mea:suring 1180 sq. ft.

10. Date of execution of buYer
developer agreement

28.L2.2016

[Page Z[of complaint]
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3. As per clause E (24) of the buyer developer afJreement, the

possession was to be handed over by March 201,9 plus further

grace period of 6 months. However, any delay in the project

execution or its possession caused due to force majeure clause

conditions and/or any judicial pronouncement shall be

11. Payment pl;rn Possession linked payment
plan

[Page 23 of complaint]
L2. Total conlsideration as per

payment plarn
Rs.31,80,655/-

[Page 23 of complaint]
13. Total amount paid by the

complainantl as per receipt
information(annexure-ll, page
no. 17&18 of complaint)

Rs.31,57,575 /-

74. Due date of delivery of
possession as per clause E (24)
of the Buyer Developer
Agreement: by March 20n9 + 6
month's grace period.

IPage 29 ofr:omplaint]

30.09.2019

15. Delay in harrding over possession
till date of'this order

:3 months and B days

[Note: -Possession has not
b-een handed over so far]

16. Status of ther project Ongoing

1,7. Specific relir:f sought To direct the respondent
to deliver the possession
along with prescribed rate
of interest per annum for
delayed period in handing
over the possession
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excluded from ther aforesaid possession period. Clause E (24)

of the Buyer Developer Agreement is reproducerl hereunder:

,,E 24 POSSF:SISION OF UNIT

The po:;session of the unit shall be given by MARCH, 2079

or extended period as permitted by t,he agreement.

Howev,?r, the company hereby ogrees to compensate the

Allottee/:s @ Rs. 5.00/-(five rupees only') per sq. ft. of

super a,ren of the unit per month for any delay in handing

over passession of the unit beyond the given period plus the

grace period of 6 months and up to the offer letter of

possess:ion or actual physical possessior,r whichever is

Complaint No, 1802 of 2019

any judit:ial pronouncement shalt be excl'uded from the

aforescrial possession period. The compensation qmount

will be cqlculated after the lapse of the gr'oce period and

shall b,e odjusted or paid, if the adiustment is not possible

because of the complete payment made by the Allottee till

such date, at the time of finql account st'atement before

possesr;icrn of the unit. The penalty clause will be applicable

to onlt rihose Allottees who have not bo,cked their unit

under any special/beneficial scheme of tlhe company i.e.
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No EMI till offer of possession, subvention scheme, Assured

return etc. and who honour their agreed payment schedule

and make the timely payment of due instalments and

additiono,l charges qs per the payment plan given in

Allotmemri Letter. "

4. The respondent has utterly failed in fulfilling its obligation ro

Section 1B of the Act read with Rules. Hence, this complaint for

the inter alia reliel's, detailed above.

5. On the date o[ hearing, the Authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to

have been comrnLitted in relation to section 1 1(4) (aJ of the Act

to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

The respondent has filed the application for rejection for

rejection of conrplaint on the ground of being pre-mature,

which has been dismissed by the authority.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and

placed on the record, authenticity of which is not in dispute.

Hence, the comlllaint is being decided on the basis of these

undisputed documrents and submission made by the parties.

7.

deliver the unit as per the oper Agreement and has

failed to offer of section 11( ) (aJ and
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The Authority on the basis of information, explanation, other

submissions mader and the documents filed by the complainant

is of considered view that there is no need of further hearing

in the complaint,

Arguments heard

The Authority obs;erves that the Act is to protect the rights of

the stake-holders i.e. the promoter, allottee and the real estate

agent as providleri under the Act and also to balance their

interest as per its provisions. The Authority is:s provisions. The Authority is empowered to

not only monitc,r t. sure their timely

9.

compliance and in case where the projects are held up or

stopped to take steps so that these are completerd in time and

interests of are protected.

10. That by virtue of r:lause E (24) of buyer developer agreement

executed betwer:n the parties on 2B.l-2.201,6, possession of the

booked unit was to be delivered within stipulatr:d time i.e. by

31.03.2019 plus grace period of 6 months. However, any delay

in the project e>recution or its possession caused due to force

majeure clause conditions and/or any judicial pronouncement

shall be excluded from the aforesaid possession period.

Therefore, the due date of handing over possession comes out

to be 30.09.2019. Accordingly, it is the failure of the

respondent/promoter to fulfil his obligations, responsibilities
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as per the buyerr developer agreement dated 2:,8.12.2016 to

hand over the possession within the stipulated period.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandater contained in

section 11(4) [a') read with section 1B(1) of the Act on the part

of the responderrt is established. As such complainant is

entitled to delay,erl possession charges at the prescribed rate

of interest i.e. (@ 10.20o/o p.a, w.e.f. 01.10.2019 till offer of

possession of the booked unit as per the provislon of section

1B(1) of the Act read with rules 15 of the Rules.

11. Hence, the Authorlity hereby pass the following order and issue

directions under section 34(0 of the Act:

(i) The responclent is directed to pay interest at the

prescribed rarte of 10.200/o p.a. for every month of delay

w.e.f. 01.10.2t019 till the offer of possession;

(ii) The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if

any, after arljrustment of interest for the delayed period;

(iii) The respondr:nt is directed to pay interest etccrued so far

from the dzrtel of this order to the complainant within 90

days from the date of this order and subsecluent interest

to be paid Lry the 10th of each succeeding month;

[iv) Interest on due payment from the complainant shall be

charged at l.hr: prescribed rate of interest @ 1" 0.2 0 o/oby the
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promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainant iLn case of delayed possession charges;

(v) The respondent shall not charge anything from the

complainant which is not part of the Buyer Developer

Agreement.

(vi) Complaint stands disposed of.

(vii) File be consig;ned to registry.

,nw.Kush)
Member

Haryana ReaLl listate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 08.01.202C)
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Judgement Uploaded on 31.01.2020


